

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. CUM-21-31

PORTLAND REGIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
ALLIANCE FOR ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES,
MAINE; SLAB, LLC; NOSH, LLC; GRITTY MCDUFF'S; and
PLAY IT AGAIN SPORTS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF PORTLAND and JON JENNINGS, in his official
capacity as City Manager for the City of Portland,

Defendants-Appellees,

and,

CALEB HORTON and MARIO ROBERGE-REYES,

Intervenors-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from Cumberland County Superior Court
Docket No. CV-2020-518

Reply Brief of Cross-Appellants Caleb Horton and Mario Roberge-Reyes

Shelby H. Leighton, Bar No. 6228
Valerie Z. Wicks, Bar No. 5606
David G. Webbert, Bar No. 7334
JOHNSON, WEBBERT & GARVAN, LLP
160 Capitol Street, Suite 3
Augusta, Maine 04330
(207) 623-5110

Attorneys for Cross-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....iv

Statement of Issue Presented for Review..... 1

This Court has held that the people’s constitutional power to enact municipal ordinances by direct initiative must be liberally construed and is coextensive with the discretion granted to municipalities to pass local laws. The Legislature has given municipalities the discretion to enact a local minimum wage and to respond to emergencies. Did the superior court correctly decide that the Constitution does not prohibit Portland voters from enacting, by direct initiative, an emergency local minimum wage?

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument..... 5

I. The Municipal Initiative Power in Article IV, Part 3, § 21 of the Constitution is “Liberally Construed” to Facilitate the Exercise of Direct Democracy.....5

II. The Superior Court Correctly Held that the Municipal Direct Initiative Power Extends to any Issue within the Legislative Discretion of the Municipality.....8

A. This Court’s precedent establishes that “municipal affairs” in Section 21 means affairs within the municipality’s discretion under state law.....8

B. Municipal voters’ direct initiative powers have expanded in tandem with municipalities’ legislative powers under state law.....	13
C. The purposes, history, and context of Section 21 support the superior court’s conclusion that “municipal affairs” means municipal power granted by state law.....	19
D. PRCC’s “exclusively municipal” test is unworkable and will chill voters’ First Amendment rights.....	26
E. PRCC’s “exclusively municipal” test is not needed to prevent municipal voters from passing laws that municipalities already cannot pass.....	29
III. The Hazard Pay Provision is Within the Scope of “Municipal Affairs” in Section 21.....	32
A. The Legislature has delegated to the City the discretion to set a local minimum wage and to enact emergency ordinances.....	32
B. The hazard pay provision meets even PRCC’s “exclusively municipal” test.....	37
IV. PRCC Waived the Argument that the City Code Sets a Stricter Limit on Municipal Initiatives than Section 21.....	40
Conclusion	42
Certificate of Compliance.....	44

Certificate of Service 45

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Albert v. Town of Fairfield</i> 597 A.2d 1353 (Me. 1991).....	passim
<i>Bouchard v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> 2015 ME 50, 114 A.3d 92.....	5
<i>Burkett v. Youngs</i> 135 Me. 459, 199 A. 619 (1938).....	passim
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	39
<i>City of Portland v. Fisherman's Wharf Associates II</i> 541 A.2d 160 (Me. 1988).....	11, 12, 32, 33
<i>City of Portland v. Fisherman's Wharf Assocs. II</i> No. CV-87-555, 1991 Me. Super. LEXIS 15 (Me. Super. 1991).....	11, 27
<i>Cyr. v. Cyr</i> 432 A.2d 793 (Me. 1981).....	40
<i>Drilling & Blasting Rock Specialists, Inc. v. Rheaume</i> 2016 ME 131,147 A.3d 824.....	5
<i>Farris ex rel. Anderson v. Colley</i> 145 Me. 95, 73 A.2d 37 (1950).....	10, 11
<i>Fragley v. Phalen</i> 58 P. 923 (Cal. 1899).....	10
<i>Friends of Cong. Sq. Park v. City of Portland</i> 2014 ME 63, 91 A.3d 601.....	6, 12, 13, 19

<i>Graco, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> 937 N.W.2d 756 (Minn. 2020).....	34
<i>LaFleur ex rel. Anderson v. Frost</i> 146 Me. 270, 80 A.2d 407 (1951).....	18
<i>League of Women Voters v. Sec’y of State</i> 683 A.2d 769 (Me. 1996).....	22, 28
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> 275 A.2d 800 (1971).....	22
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> 2015 ME 107, 23 A.3d 494.....	7, 19, 21, 22
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> 2017 ME 100, 162 A.3d 188.....	5
<i>Phillips Vill. Corp. v. Phillips Water Co.</i> 104 Me. 103, 71 A. 474 (1908).....	14
<i>Scamman v. Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> 2017 ME 41, 157 A.3d 223.....	7
<i>Sch. Comm. of Town of York v. Town of York</i> 626 A.2d 935 (Me. 1993).....	17, 32
<i>State v. Thompson</i> 149 Wis. 488, 137 N.W. 20 (1913).....	9
<i>State v. White</i> 136 P. 110 (Nev. 1913).....	10

Statutes

14 M.R.S. § 5963.....36
23 M.R.S. § 3025.....33
26 M.R.S. § 661.....34
26 M.R.S. § 664.....34
30 M.R.S. § 1917 (West 1970).....15
30-A M.R.S. §3001.....passim
30-A M.R.S. § 3002.....21,33
37-B M.R.S. § 701.....35, 36
37-B M.R.S. § 781.....40

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. Art. IV, Pt. 3, § 21.....passim
Me. Const. Art. IV, Pt. 1, § 1.....22
Me. Const. Art. VIII, Pt. 11, § 1.....11, 15, 16, 28

Legislative Documents

Legis. Rec. 829 (1905).....20
Legis. Rec. 834 (1905)19, 20
Address of Governor William T. Cobb to the Maine
 Legislature, Acts and Resolves of the Seventy-Third
 Legislature (1907).....19

Judiciary Committee Report on the Initiative and Referendum	
Process (1974).....	24

Municipal Ordinances

Portland City Code § 2-406.....	40
Portland City Code § 9-36(a)-(b).....	19
Portland City Code § 17-94.....	31
Portland City Code § 33-1.....	33, 35

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28.1.....	43
---------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Kevin Miller, <i>Maine has nation’s worst COVID-19 racial disparity</i> Portland Press Herald (June 21, 2020).....	39
McQuillin, <i>Municipal Corporations</i> § 196 (2d ed. 1928).....	14
Rep. Cyrus W. Davis, <i>Referendum Argument: Details of the Hearing on this Important Subject</i> , Lewiston Evening Journal (Feb. 8, 1905).....	19
Robert W. Bower, Jr., <i>Comment, Home Rule and the Preemption Doctrine</i> , 37 Me. L. Rev. 313, (1985).....	28
